



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 2115/2024**
GP CAPT HARSHA WARDHAN KUMAR RETDPetitioner
Through: **Mr.Aman Kumar and Mr.Ajit Kakkar,**
Advocates

versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondent
Through: **Mr.Vineet Dhanda, CGSC,**
Ms.Akansha Choudhary, Ms.Shweta
and Mr.Sumit, Advocates

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **04.04.2025**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

CM APPL.19918/2025 (condonation of delay)

This is an application filed by respondents under section 151 CPC for condonation of delay of 30 days in filing the counter affidavit.

Notice.

Counsel for the petitioner accepts notice and states that he has no objection to the application being allowed.

Accordingly, in the absence of any opposition, the application is allowed and the delay is condoned. Counter affidavit filed by respondents be taken on record, if in order.

Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 2115/2024

Counter affidavit stands filed by the respondents, which is taken on record today. Let rejoinder thereto be filed within six weeks as prayed for.

List on 14.10.2025.

The date fixed for 14.04.2025 is hereby cancelled.

REGISTRAR

APRIL 4, 2025/sk